
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; 
Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group   

 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2021   
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5. Mental Health Integrated Community Care 
Transformation (MHICC)   

 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

6. Lancashire & South Cumbria Pathology 
Collaboration Update   

 

(Pages 27 - 44) 

7. Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group   

 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

8. Work Programme 2021/22   
 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 

 



raise a matter under this heading. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 2 November 2021 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference (remit) of the Health Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2021/22. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillors David Westley and Caroline 
Haythornthwaite as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year; 

 
ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 

Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021; and 
 
iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Constitution and Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Full Council, at its meeting on 27 May 2021, agreed that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 Conservative and 
5 Labour) and 12 non-voting co-opted members, with each District Council being 
invited to nominate a representative. 
 
It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Corporate Services by the respective Political 
Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as confirmed by the 
Political Group Secretaries and the 12 Lancashire District Councils, is as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

County Councillors (12): 

J Burrows J Oakes 
L Collinge L Pate 
C Haythornthwaite E Pope 
M Iqbal S Rigby 
S Jones K Snape 
S Morris D Westley 

  
Non-voting co-opted members (12):  

 
Burnley Borough Council - Councillor Frank Cant 
Chorley Council - Councillor Alex Hilton 
Fylde Borough Council - Councillor Jayne Nixon 
Hyndburn Borough Council - Councillor Jenny Molineux 
Lancaster City Council - Councillor Gina Dowding 
Pendle Borough Council - Councillor Mohammed Adnan 
Preston City Council - Councillor Jennifer Mein 
Ribble Valley Borough Council - Vacancy 
Rossendale Borough Council - Councillor Barbara Ashworth 
South Ribble Borough Council - Councillor David Haworth 
West Lancashire Borough Council - Councillor Sue Gregson 
Wyre Borough Council - Councillor Julie Robinson 

 
The Full Council also appointed County Councillors David Westley and Caroline 
Haythornthwaite as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of 
the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Health Scrutiny Steering Group 
 
The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups as follows: 
 

County Councillors (4): 

L Collinge E Pope 
C Haythornthwaite D Westley 

 
The Committee's terms of reference (remit) are set out at appendix A. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

Risk management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this item. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Appendix 'A' 

(Last updated – 17 July 2020 – Full Council decision 16 July 2020 
Owner – Democratic Services) 

 
Part 2 – Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny) 
 
The council has established the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
 

Committee Responsibility Membership 

Internal Scrutiny 
Committee 

Review and 
Scrutinise decisions, 
actions and work of 
the Council 

12 County Councillors 

Education and 
Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

To review and 
scrutinise issues 
around: education 
services provided by 
the council including 
those education 
functions of a 
Children's Services 
authority; and 
Children and young 
people's services 
including the statutory 
powers of a
[...]
sing number of 
changes to health services.   

 

External Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. To review and scrutinise issues, services or activities carried out by 
external organisations including public bodies, the voluntary and 
private sectors, partnerships and traded services which affect 
Lancashire or its inhabitants, and to make recommendations to the Full 
Council, Cabinet, Cabinet Members, Cabinet committees or external 
organisations as appropriate. 

 
2. To review and scrutinise the operation of the Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate 

 
3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of 

the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions 

 
4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 

Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting 

Page 9



Appendix 'A' 

(Last updated – 17 July 2020 – Full Council decision 16 July 2020 
Owner – Democratic Services) 

 
5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 

of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area  

Page 10



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 23rd March 2021 at 10.30 am 
 
Teams Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
S Charles 
C Edwards 
N Hennessy 
M Iqbal MBE 
 

A Kay 
S C Morris 
E Pope 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Paul Campbell, (Burnley Borough Council) 
Councillor Cynthia Dereli, (West Lancashire Borough Council) 
Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Jayne Nixon, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Jackie Oakes, (Rossendale Borough Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

 
County Councillor Susie Charles replaced County Councillor John Shedwick 
and Councillor Cynthia Dereli replaced Councillor Gail Hodson (West 
Lancashire Borough Council) for this meeting only. 
 
County Councillor Lizzi Collinge attended the meeting under Standing Order 
D13(1). 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bridget Hilton, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council and Councillor David Howarth, South Ribble Borough Council. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 February 2021 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
 
4.   New Hospitals Programme 

 
The Chair welcomed the following people to the meeting: 
 
From Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS): 
 

 Jerry Hawker, Executive Director, New Hospitals Programme; 

 Rebecca Malin, Programme Director, New Hospitals Programme; and 

 Dr Sumantra Mukerji, New Hospitals Programme. 
 
From Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust: 
 

 Dr Gerry Skailes, Medical Director, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust; and 

 Louise Barker, Communications Programme Manager, Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Trust. 

 
From University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust: 
 

 Phil Woodford, Director Corporate Affairs. 
 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group representatives: 
 

 Dr Lindsey Dickinson, Chair and Clinical Leader, Chorley and South Ribble 
Clinical Commissioning Group; and  

 Dr Geoff Jolliffe, Clinical Chair, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning 
Group.  

 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing was 
also in attendance. 
 
Jerry Hawker
[...]
 Accessibility, in addition to affordability and improving services, was a focus of 

the programme, so links to public transport networks were a key 

consideration. 

 

 Despite considering the views of a range of clinicians, from different settings 
and roles, a public health practitioner had not yet been engaged in the 
programme. The importance of collaborating with public health and mental 
health experts to shape the programme and future services was recognised. 

 
It was suggested that the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group should 
continue to engage with the New Hospitals Programme. It was highlighted that 
the Health Scrutiny Committee should continue to receive regular updates from 
the Steering Group on the programme's progress. 

 

Resolved: That; 

 

i) The information provided in the report, as presented, be noted; 

 

ii) Responsibility to engage with the New Hospitals Programme on a regular 

basis be assigned to the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group, and 

that the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group be asked to determine 

when the programme should be escalated to the full Health Scrutiny 

Committee for consideration; and 

 

iii) The need to establish a single, joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 

New Hospitals Programme, involving all appropriate authorities, be noted. 

 
5.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that, following the Election in May 2021, a dedicated session would 
be held to establish the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21, as 
presented, be noted. 
 

Page 14



 
 

 

6.   Urgent Business 
 

None. 
 
 
7.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 29 June 2021 at 10.30am. The venue of the meeting to be 
confirmed. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Mental Health Integrated Community Care Transformation (MHICC) 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Steve Christian Chief Integration Officer Lancashire 
and South Cumbria South NHS Foundation Trust  
Steve.Christian@lscft.nhs.uk   Telephone - 01772 520810 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper is to update the Health Scrutiny Committee on the Strategic Outline for 
the Community Mental Health Transformation Programme. 
 
It sets out to: 
 

 Provide information on the Community Mental Health Framework for Adults 
and Older Adults’ and the ambition for an enhanced place-based community 
mental health model.  

 Describe the aims for this programme in more detail and the engagement 
process that will be followed. 

 Provide an overview of the plan and roll out including the governance for the 
Community Mental Health Transformation programme. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Note progress and next steps. 

2. Provide support to help deliver the ambitions of the programme – the 

engagement from colleagues at Lancashire County Council to date has been 

exemplar. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 

The Transformation programme is based on the ‘Community Mental Health 
Framework for Adults and Older Adults’ which sets out how a vision for a new place-
based community mental health model can be realised. In particular, the aim is to 
drive a renewed focus on people living in their communities with a range of long term 
severe mental illnesses and a new focus on people whose needs are deemed too 
severe for Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) but not severe 
enough to meet secondary care ‘thresholds’. This includes eating disorders and 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Steve.Christian
[...]
information 
provided serves to give an overview of the rationale for change, benefits, associated 
workstreams and timescales. Information as requested by the committee is also 
provided in the pack.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Receive the update and note the timescales involved in this programme of 
work. 
  

2. Seek assurance from the Managing Director that this work will benefit the 
health economy whilst achieving the best use of resources and improving 
outcomes for patients. 

  
3. Receive further updates at agreed points in time to gain assurance that the 

programme of work remains on track.  
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Please see the appended stakeholder presentation slides for an overview of the 
programme, case for change, benefits, achievements to date and programme 
timescales.  
 
Additional information is also provided below to give more detail to members about 
specific issues.  
 
Patient and patient safety perspective: Pathology services are not patient facing; 
therefore there will be no change to the provision received as a result of this service 
transformation.  A person’s experience of having a test/diagnostic work in primary 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.hindle@lthtr.nhs.uk


 
 

care or an acute setting will not feel any different at the point of service delivery. 
However, there are a number of benefits to be achieved from this programme of 
work which have the potential to improve outcomes for patients across the health 
economy.  
 
Patient safety:  The Carter Reviews of 2006 and 2008 set out a case for pathology 
consolidation in order to ‘improve quality, patient safety and efficiency.’ 
 
Standardised Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS): The nature 
of modern pathology services has become much more reliant on efficient and 
effective technology and this area is an absolute key enabler for the success of the 
collaboration. The ability to share results in real time
[...]
 of its meetings. 
 
The Steering Group agreed that at the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee, due to be held on Tuesday 14th September 2021, two topics would be 
reviewed, as follows: 
 

 The Pathology Collaboration; and 
 

 The Lancashire and South Cumbria community mental health transformation 
project. 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group would take 
place on Wednesday 22nd September. 
 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 

Page 52



 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II:  
 
N/A  

Page 53



Page 54



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The draft work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 29 June 2021. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Discuss and agree the draft work programme for 2021/22. 
 

ii. Discuss any additional representation required from key officers/partners for 
future meeting topics. 
 

iii. Consider key lines of enquiry for future meeting topics. 
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
A draft statement of the work to be undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and its Steering Group for the 2021/22 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration by the 
Committee. 
[...]
ce engagement 
o Dental service shortage 
o Day Care Service improvement (LCC) 
o Community Diagnostic hubs 

 
Rapporteur activity 
 

 CC D Westley - Ian Barber, Lancashire Armed Forces Covenant Hub, ex-service personnel programme of engagement with 
GPs and health services 

 
Briefing notes and bite size briefings to be requested 
 

 January 2022 - CQC Assurance of Local Authority Adult Social Care (CQC report to be presented to committee) – briefing 
note to Steering Group and bite size briefing for all members? 

 Health and Care Bill – opportunities for population health – bite size briefing 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
	Appendix A (1)

	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2021
	5 Mental Health Integrated Community Care Transformation (MHICC)
	CommunityTransformation AppA

	6 Lancashire & South Cumbria Pathology Collaboration Update
	AppA Stakeholder slides FINAL
	AppB Route Map print friendly version

	7 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	8 Work Programme 2021/22
	Health work programme 2021-22 DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 14th September 2021 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
S Barnes 
J Burrows 
L Collinge 
S Jones 
 

J Oakes 
E Pope 
Rigby 
K Snape 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Council) 
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Alex Hilton, (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough Council) 
 

 
County Councillor Samara Barnes replaced County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
and Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Jennifer Mein at this meeting 
only. 
 
County Councillor Stuart Morris, County Councillor Lian Pate, Councillor Sue 
Gregson, and Councillor Jenny Molineux attended the meeting virtually, via 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Robinson (Wyre Borough Council) 
and Councillor Frank Cant (Burnley Borough Council). 

 

It was noted that County Councillor Samara Barnes replaced County Councillor 
Mohammed Iqbal and Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Jennifer Mein 
at this meeting only. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 
Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
 

The committee considered a report detailing the chairmanship, membership, and 
Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for 
2021/22. 

 

Resolved: That 
 

i) The appointment of County Councillors David Westley and Carole 

Haythornthwaite as Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be noted; 

 

ii) That the new membership of the committee, following the county council's 

Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021, be noted; and 

 

iii) The Terms of Reference of the committee be noted. 

 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Steve Rigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Item 8 as Interim Chair of the Healthwatch Lancashire Board, and County 
Councillor Lizzi Collinge declared that her spouse was employed by NHS 
England. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 
5.   Mental Health Integrated Community Care Transformation (MHICC) 

 
Dr David Fearnley, Chief Medical Officer and Chris Oliver, Chief Operating 
Officer at Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust presented a 
report to update the committee on the strategic outline for the Community Mental 
Health Transformation Programme. 
 
The following points from the report were highlighted: 

 

 The programme was based largely around primary care and the VCFSE 

sector, with access to care provided at the neighbourhood level of the 

community model; 

 

 The model was designed with colleagues in line with evidence and best 

practice and reviewing complaints and incidents; 

 



 
3 

 

 By April 2022, each locality would have its own Initial Response Service to 

provide a single point of access for care and requests for help; 

 

 Leadership and governance of the programme was provided in part by the 

Community Mental Health Transformation Steering Group, which was co-

chaired by the mental health and voluntary sectors; 

 

 Each region had its own Partnership Delivery Group to implement the national 

framework for mental health transformation at a nuanced, local level in order 

to address each area's needs; and 

 

 The scale of recruitment necessary for the programme was a key risk to the 

project, which a specific Workforce Group had been established to address. 

 

In response to questions, the following information was provided: 
 

 The project was deliverable within the resources available, though workforce 

and recruitment remained a key risk. The programme used a tried and tested 

model, which was currently operating successfully in Cheshire and 

Merseyside, and the transformation programme in Lancashire and South 

Cumbria would coincide well with the expansion and re-design of other 

service areas. 

 

 To date, there had not been sufficient engagement with service users, but 

better engagement was planned for current and future stages of the timeline. 
 

 The project would be rolled out incrementally, based on the recommendations 

of stakeholders in the primary care networks. The potential risk of 

overwhelming services had been recognised from the start of the project. 

 
 The recruitment process for the project would not be without its challenges 

and work was being completed to overcome this. A number of measures were 

hoped to reduce the risk of recruitment problems, including the phased 

delivery of the Initial Response Services, which in turn would allow for phased 

recruitment; the support of the VCFSE sector; continuing to deliver some care 

digitally, which had proved effective during the pandemic; promoting the Trust 

as an attractive employer and place to work; collaborating with local colleges 

and universities, such as to encourage trainee nurses to become registered; 

and investigating opportunities for overseas recruitment. 

 

 The development and commissioning of housing support by the NHS, where 

vulnerable people and those living with mental health issues did not always 

receive sufficient support, needed to be further explored by the Trust. 

 



 
4 

 

 The promotion and communication of the new service would be led by NHS 

England. The Lancashire and South Cumbria crisis line was also staffed 24/7, 

which continued to be promoted at a community level and through social 

media. It was recognised that the project's communication and engagement 

strategy was essential to its effective delivery. 

 

 Indicators and measures of success were being built into the programme. 

Feedback was currently collected through patient surveys and work with 

Healthwatch Lancashire. 

 

 A key ambition of the project was the involvement of volunteers. The voluntary 

sector's role in co-chairing the Community Mental Health Transformation 

Steering Group was intended to ensure representation and a wide range of 

skills. At this early stage, information was being gathered about how 

volunteers and agencies wanted to support the programme. The programme 

model also provided long-term opportunities to improve and support the 

voluntary sector in return. 

 

 Training on trauma-informed practice would be included in the model to 

ensure consistent delivery of trauma-informed care by both staff and 

volunteers. The importance of supporting those providing care in such 

emotionally challenging contexts was recognised. 

 
The committee recognised that the transformation programme was both needed 
and welcomed, and it was agreed that a further update to the committee would 
be beneficial at the time of the programme's launch. 

 
It was noted that county council officers had been invited to attend the meeting to 
provide information on the council's engagement with, and support of, the 
programme. As they had been unable to attend, it was proposed to ask officers 
for a briefing note which could be circulated to committee members. It was noted 
that information on the level of engagement with district councils would also be 
useful at a later stage. 

 
Resolved: That 

 

i) The report and next steps of the MHICC Transformation Programme, as 

presented, be noted; 

 

ii) Representatives from the Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation 

Trust be asked to provide another update to the committee at a later date; 

and 

 

iii) County council officers be asked to prepare a briefing note for the 

committee on the support provided to the MHICC Transformation 

Programme by the county council to date. 



 
5 

 

 
6.   Lancashire & South Cumbria Pathology Collaboration Update 

 
Mark Hindle, Managing Director at Lancashire and South Cumbria Pathology 
Services presented a report to update the committee on the planned formation of 
a single pathology service for Lancashire and South Cumbria. 

 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 Although public consultation was not necessary, the project leadership 

recognised the importance of stakeholder engagement to the new service's 

success; 

 

 The resilience and efficiency of Lancashire and South Cumbria's pathology 

service would be improved through collaboration, new infrastructure and the 

technology facilitated by the project; 

 

 Most of the region's pathology services would be carried out at the new 

pathology hub in Samlesbury, but urgent testing would continue at hospital 

sites; and 

 

 The majority of pathology staff would be moved from their current roles to the 

new pathology hub. To enable this change, all staff and budgets would be 

combined by the end of the 2021-22 financial year under the new pathology 

service, in advance of the new hub's opening in Autumn 2023. 

 

In response to questions, the following information was provided: 
 

 With the combined budgets there would be sufficient funding available to the 

Pathology Collaboration to continue running current pathology services until 

the opening of the new hub. If more money was required, there were 

opportunities to retain revenue, bid for capital, and bid for investment from 

shareholders. 

 

 Approximately 400-550 staff would be relocated to the new hub, and 200-250 

staff would remain at hospitals to provide urgent services. The importance of 

consulting and informing staff of the changes was recognised. Although the 

views of staff had not been formally surveyed, it was expected that regular 

information sharing and discussions with consultants would lead to general 

consensus in favour of the service changes. The potential for difficulty and 

disruption to staff and work practices was also acknowledged. 

 

 A breakdown of the views of different stakeholders in relation to the changes 

had not been provided in the report, but more detailed information and 

analysis could be provided to the committee with a future report and 

presentation. In summary, GPs were generally unconcerned by the changes 



 
6 

 

as long as the quality of service was unaffected; some within the pathology 

services and unions opposed the changes due to significant disruption that 

would be caused to current working practices. 

 

 Currently, the pathology services did not meet quality targets for transported 

samples and, as a result, samples frequently had to be retaken. A number of 

measures would be introduced under the new service to overcome and 

prevent these problems, such as the use of drones to transport samples 

across the region, the preparation of samples at GP and hospital sites to 

reduce the likelihood of deterioration, and the use of refrigerated vans. 

 

 The service changes would facilitate better use of the workforce by bringing 

staff together to enhance the service, encourage specialisation, and 

standardise training. No staff would be made redundant as a result of the 

changes and the NHS terms and conditions of employment would remain in 

place under the new service, which staff had communicated was important to 

them. 

 

 The new service would replace the four distinct ICT systems used by current 

pathology services in Lancashire and South Cumbria with a standardised 

Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS). The new LIMS would be 

compatible with other systems used by GPs and hospitals, could be achieved 

within the existing budget, and would be implemented and in use before the 

launch of the new pathology hub. 

 

 The NHS was committed to producing a carbon neutral service by 2023. In 

line with this, the new pathology hub would provide electric car charging 

points; have solar panels installed on its roof; and all transport vehicles would 

be electric. Ensuring the hub's construction was carbon neutral had also 

increased building costs by £2.5m, but this was considered a worthwhile 

investment. 

 

 The recent blood bottle shortage had been caused by a number of factors, 

including an international plastic shortage, changes to supply lines following 

the UK's withdrawal from the European Union, and the impact of the Suez 

Canal blockage earlier in the year. Accordingly, hospitals and GPs had been 

directed by Government to reduce their blood taking until 19 September 2021, 

at which point the measures would be re-evaluated. 

 

 The formation of a single pathology service responded to changes in national 

policy which had to be implemented. All hospital trusts in Lancashire and 

South Cumbria were supportive of the changes. 

 
The committee thanked Mark for his presentation. It was recognised that the 
programme of work would benefit the health economy, whilst achieving best use 
of resources and improving outcomes for patients. 



 
7 

 

 
Resolved: That 

 

i) The report and timescales involved in the programme of work, as 

presented, be noted; 

 

ii) The changes were not considered to cause substantial variation to 

services for Lancashire's residents; and 

 
iii) A further report would be received by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 

in 12 months' time to provide an update on progress and assurance that 

the programme of work remained on track. 

 
7.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
The committee considered the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group from 
its meetings held on 7 and 14 July 2021. 

 

Members of the Steering Group were thanked for their time and commitment. 

 

It was agreed that the possibility of reviewing access to GP appointments as part 
of the committee's review of the GP workforce shortage (scheduled for the 
meeting on 2 November 2021) would be discussed by the Steering Group at its 
next meeting on 22 September 2021. 

 

In response to a question about the New Hospitals Programme, the Chair 
advised that an update would be provided at a point at which the committee could 
make a difference. It was noted that the Steering Group would receive an update 
on the New Hospitals Programme at its next meeting on 22 September 2021, and 
that County Councillor Collinge was prepared to informally collect the views of 
committee members ahead of the meeting. 

 

It was noted that access to dentists would also be raised at a future Steering 
Group meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group be noted. 
 
8.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The committee reviewed the Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 which 
included topics identified at the committee's work planning workshop held on 29 
June 2021 and finalised by the Steering Group and its meetings held on 7 and 14 
July 2021. 

 

Resolved: That the Health Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22, as presented, 
be agreed. 
 



 
8 

 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

None. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 2 November at 10.30am, at County Hall, Preston. 

 

The Chair highlighted the value of meeting at 10.00 am, before the meeting start, 
to discuss potential questions and thanked members for their attendance. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


